1
Texas Crude Oil No Activity Producer Report
Transaction Set 813 Effective October 01, 2016
This mapping illustrates the required format of the ANSI ASC X12 813 Transaction Set for use in filing a ‘No
Activity’ Texas Crude Oil Producer Report form 10-158. This transaction set can be used by tax filers to
electronically file tax returns which may initiate payments related to the tax return.
• Each occurrence of an 813 begins with an ST segment and ends with a SE segment.
• Multiple 813 filings are contained within a GS/GE envelope and an ISA/IEA Interchange Control

Purpose Code
ID C 2/2 Options: “00” = Original
BTI14 640 Transaction Type Code AN C 2/2 Not Used
BTI~T6~081~47~TX~20070718~~49~17400000000~~~SV~00000156C~00
4
Date/Time Reference Segment (Required)
DE Reference Element Type Attribute Status Length Description
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier ID M 3/3 “683” = Filing Period
DTM02 373 Date DT M 8/8 Not Used
DTM03 337 Time TM O 4/8 Not Used
DTM04 623 Time Code ID O 2/2 Not Used
DTM05 1250 Century NO M 3/3 “RD8” = Range of Dates
DTM06 1251 Date Time Period  AN M 17/17 CCYYMMDD -
CCYYMMDD = Tax Filing
Period Beginning and Ending
Date
DTM~683~~~~RD8~20140101-20140131
Date/Time Reference Segment (Optional)
This DTM segment is only required if TIA~8300 (FINAL REPORT INDICATOR) is being used.
DE Reference Element Type Attribute Status Length Description
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier ID M 3/3 “911 = Last Activity
DTM02 373 Date DT M 8/8 CCYYMMDD =Last
Activity Date
DTM~911~20140131
Tax Information and Amount Segment (Required)
DE Reference Element Type Attribute Status Length Description
TIA01 817 Tax Information ID
Number
AN M 4/4 “8000” = Address Change
Ind.
TIA02 782 Monetary Amount R C 1/10 Not Used
TIA03 449 Fixed Format
Information
AN M 1/1 “Y” = Yes
“N” = No
TIA~8000~~N
Tax Information and Amount Segment (Conditional)
This segment is required if DTM 911 is used to indicate final return and last activity date.
DE Reference Element Type Attribute Status Length Description
TIA01 817 Tax Information ID
Number
AN M 4/4 “8300” =  Final Return Flag
TIA02 782 Monetary Amount R C 1/10 Not Used
TIA03 449 Fixed Format
Information
AN M 1/1 “Y” = Yes
TIA~8300~~Y
5
Tax Information and Amount (Required)
DE Reference Element Type Attribute Status Length Description
TIA01 817 Tax Information ID
Number
AN M 4/4 “8099” =  No Activity
Indicator
TIA02 782 Monetary Amount R C 1/10 Not Used
TIA03 449 Fixed Format
Information
AN M 1/1 X
TIA~8099~~X
Reference Identification (Required)
Summary Tax Loop for form 10-158
DE Reference Element Type Attribute Status Length Description
REF01 128 Reference Number
Qualifier
ID M 2/2 “T2” = Tax Form Code
REF02 127 Reference Number AN M 5/5 Tax Form Code -
Original Producer = 48180
REF~T2~48180
Name Segment (Required)
DE Reference Element Type Attribute Status Length Description
N101 98 Entity ID Code ID M 2/2 “TP” = Taxpayer Name
N102 93 Taxpayer Name AN M 1/50 Taxpayer Legal Name
N1~TP~JOE TAXPAYER INC